
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 11th February, 2013 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 28th January, 2013 (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

 
5. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 3 - 9) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 16th January, 2013 

 
6. Rotherham's Carers Charter and Joint Action Plan (Pages 10 - 27) 
  

 
7. Residential Care Activity for Quarter 3 (Pages 28 - 32) 
  

 
8. Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring 2012-13 (Pages 33 - 38) 
  

 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 (as amended March, 2006) (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the Council)).   

 
10. Fee Setting 2013/14 - Independent Sector Residential & Nursing Care for 

People Over 65 Years (Pages 39 - 44) 
  

 
11. Date and Time of Next Meeting -  

 
- Monday, 25th February, 2013, at 10.00 a.m. 

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 28/01/13 46H 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
28th January, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair) and Councillor Gosling. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. A. Russell.  
 
H55. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH JANUARY, 2013  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th 

January, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th January, 
2013, be approved as a correct record. 
 

H56. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28th 
November, 2012, were noted. 
 

H57. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the Council). 
 

H58. REVIEW OF CHARGING POLICY - TERMINAL ILLNESS  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing presented a report containing an options 
appraisal relating to a review of the Charging Policy for Provision of free home 
care and community services to people with a terminal illness. 
 
The review was as a result of a Local Ombudsman complaint regarding 
application of the eligibility criteria for provision of free services.  The 
Ombudsman, although not finding against the Council, had recommended a 
more formalised process for determining and evidencing eligibility. 
 
Appendix 1 of the report submitted set out an options appraisal emphasising 
the need to avoid implementation of a process that required formal medical 
evidence and was less sensitive and more intrusive. 
 
People who were at end of life would continue to receive free care through 
Continuing Health Care and individuals would be supported to access 
appropriate health services to ensure their needs were met. 
 
When applying the Charging Policy, approximately 50% of customers, 
subjected to a financial assessment, would receive a free service. 
 
Resolved:-  (1
[...]
6S 
 

− The Public Health budget may offer opportunities to increase prevention – 
there had been no budget for this in the past 

− How was each organisation addressing the issues through the themes:- 
Prevention and Early Intervention 
Expectations and Aspirations 
Dependence to Independence 
Healthy Lifestyles 
Long Term Conditions 
Poverty 

 
Discussion ensued on possible outcomes that could be measured including:- 
 
o Number of parents who children were included on the Child Protection 

Register/come into care due to alcohol related conditions 
o Danger that the specialist treatment services would not be able to cope 

with the increased referrals 
o Indicators important in terms of how Services were delivered 
o Measure self-harm, behaviour in Town Centre, effect of families by domestic 

violence 
o Every patient use Audit Check 
 
The Board discussed this item and the previous item together.  Please see 
Minute No. S57). 
 

S59. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended 2006 – information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

S60. ROTHERHAM HEALTH WATCH  
 

 Clare Burton, Operational Commissioner, presented an update on the recent 
OJEU tender process for Healthwatch Rotherham. 
 
A preferred provider was not appointed as there had been no bids of sufficient 
quality to move to the awarding of a contract.  A proposed way forward was set 
out in the report submitted to ensure that there was a Healthwatch 
Rotherham in place by the 1st April, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the outcome of the OJEU tender process be noted. 
 
(2)  That the proposal to re-tender the Service, as set out in the report 
submitted, be approved. 
 
(3)  That further progress reports be submitted in due course. 
 
(Janet Wheatley and Gordon Laidlaw disclosed disclosable pecuniary interests 
in the above item and withdrew from the meeting.) 
 

Page 8



7S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 16/01/13 

 

S61. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be held 
on Wednesday, 27th February, 2013, commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the 
Rotherham Town Hall, 
 
 

 

Page 9



 
 

1 Meeting: Cabinet Member Adult Social Care  

2 Date:  11th February, 2013  

3 Title:  Rotherham’s Carers Charter and Joint Action Plan  

4 Directorate: Resources  

 
 
5.  Summary 
 
Current changes to the NHS architecture and legal framework (Draft Care and 
Support Bill 2012) means we need to review our current strategy in Rotherham to 
ensure we are able to meet the requirements expected of us, and that we continue to 
deliver the best possible outcomes for carers.  Rotherham Council and the 
Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group agreed a draft Carers Charter in 2012, 
which demonstrated a joint commitment to deliver and improve services for all carers 
in Rotherham.  
 
The Charter has been used to develop a Joint Action Plan for Carers, which puts the 
commitments into action and shows what will be delivered for carers over the next 3 
years. 
 
This report presents the Rotherham Carers Charter and Joint Action Plan for formal 
approval before being published and implemented in April 2013.  
 
 
 
6.  Recommendations  
 
 

• To consider and approve the Charter and Action Plan   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 10



7.     Proposals and details 
 
Why we need a new plan  
 
Recent and forthcoming changes to the NHS architecture and legal framework 
outlined in the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and Draft Care and Support Bill 
2012, has meant we need to review our current strategy in Rotherham to ensure we 
are ab
[...]
  Consultation took place on the Charter, including a set of strategic priorities, 
during August to September 2012 with the public and carer representative groups.  
The Charter was also approved through the CCG and used to demonstrate local 
action being taken for carers as part of their authorisation process.    
 
The review of the previous strategy and responses to consultation activity supported 
further work undertaken by a group of RMBC and NHS officers in putting together 
the Joint Action Plan.  
 
Consulting on the action plan 
 
The draft Joint Action Plan went out to further consultation with a range of groups 
including carer representative groups, voluntary and community sector 
organisations, and key stakeholders throughout December and January.   
 
 

Page 11



The general consensus from consultation responses was that the priorities and 
actions set out in the plan were the right ones to deliver positive change and 
appropriate services for carers locally.  The responses also highlighted a number of 
gaps which were subsequently built into the plan.  
 
A consultation exercise with voluntary and community sector (VCS) organisations 
also highlighted the important and key role that the voluntary sector plays in 
supporting carers, and looked at how organisations were able to support delivery of 
the action plan.  The outcomes of this exercise have been used to further develop 
specific actions within the plan, with a particular focus on the role of the VCS working 
with GPs through the CCG.    
 
The Actions Plan presented with this report is the result of collaborative working 
between the council and NHS Rotherham and demonstrates actions that the council 
and NHS will commit to achieving over the next 3 years.  Although the action plan is 
owned jointly by the council and NHS; who will be accountable for its success, a 
range of key partners, such as voluntary and community sector organisations and 
Job Centre Plus, will play a crucial role in helping to deliver the actions.  
 
8. Finance  
 
There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 
 
With the current changes to the NHS structure and legal framework, and resources 
being reduced across all agencies, it will be important to have a clear, jointly agreed 
plan for the commissioning and effective delivery of carers services in Rotherham.  
 
Having an appropriate plan in place from April 2013 will also ensure we are best 
placed to meet the requirements of us set out in the Health and Social Care Act, and 
associated legislation being developed through the Care and Support Bill.  
 
10 Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The contents of this report refer to the overall strategy for carers in Rotherham, 
which has been developed in response to new local and national policy drivers.   
 
11 Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Health and Social Care Act 2012  
 
Draft Care and Support Bill 2012  
 
Rotherham Carers Charter 2013 (attached)  
 
Rotherham’s Joint Action Plan for Carers 2013 – 2016 (attached)  
 
12 Contacts 
 
Shona McFarlane       Kate Green  
Director of Health and Wellbeing, NAS     Policy Officer, Resources  
Shone.mcfarlane@rotherham.gov.uk    kate.green@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 12



 

Rotherham Carers’ Charter 

2013 

 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
We have a commitment to carers. Current changes to the NHS architecture and legal 
framework means we need to review our current strategy in Rotherham to ensure we are 
able to meet the requirements expected of us and that we continue to deliver the best 
possible outcomes for carers.  Rotherham Council and Clinical Commissioning Group 
have agreed a charter which provides a clear commitment to all carers in Rotherham.  
 
Our Commitments 
 

• We will review and develop our overall strategy based on the changes to the NHS and 
legal framework and carers views 

• We will increase the proportion of carers who report that they 
[...]
 2012-13.   

 
7.1.2 Local Authority Care 

 
Care Type Total 

Beds 
Occupied 
Beds 

Vacant 
Beds 

Q3 % 
Occupancy  

Q2 % 
Occupancy  

Residential 37 35 2 94.59 98.61 

Residential 
EMI 

59 55 4 93.22 95.83 

Totals 96 90 6 93.75 97.22 

 
 

Care Type Total 
Beds 

Occupied 
Beds 

Vacant 
Beds 

Q3 % 
Occupancy  

Q2 % 
Occupancy  

Intermediate 
Care 

49 41 8 81.36 83.67 

 
Occupancy of Local Authority residential care has decreased slightly 
between quarters 3 and 2 of 2012-13.   
 
In total there are currently 330 vacant beds available which is sufficient to 
meet current demands, giving overall occupancy of 85.14%. 
 
Occupancy of intermediate care beds has decreased slightly from Quarters 
3 and 2 of 2012-13, although the average length of stay has reduced from 
21 days to 17 days.  Admissions have increased to 171 admissions in 
Quarters 3 from 141 admissions in Quarters 2. 

Page 29



 
7.2 Contract Concerns   

 
This report refers to the period 1st October to 31st December 2012. 

 
As the report focuses on closed contract concerns the date the concern was 
received may be some months prior to the closure date, especially where 
the concern relates to a Safeguarding Investigation.   

 
7.2.1 Contract Compliance Activity 

 
During the quarter 54 contract concerns relating to residential and/or 
nursing care have been closed.  These concerns related to 19 individual 
providers.  

 
7.2.2 Overview of Substantiated Concerns and Actions Taken  

  

No Concern Action Taken by the Provider 

8 Medication Errors 
 
None of the concerns led to 
adverse effects on the Service 
Users involved 

• Training update 

• Supervision 

• Staff member stopped from issuing 
medicines 

• New systems implemented 

• More robust audits 

22 Quality of Care Provided  
 
These included: 

• Pressure care 

• Continence issues 

• Weight loss 

• Lack of stimulation 

• Moving & handling 

• Incorrect use of equipment 

• Fluid intake 

• Diet & food quality 

• La
[...]
rently represent a risk, the situation 
will continue to be monitored.   

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

Ensuring adequate availability of residential and nursing care places is consistent 
with the national framework outcome ‘Exercise of Choice and Control’ in that people 
have access to choice and control of good quality services which are responsive to 
individual needs and preferences.   
 
Following completion of the 2012-13 Home from Home reviews performance will be 
reviewed to inform options for potentially using preferred providers.   

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

Consultation on fee setting, the residential care contract and the new Home from 
Home toolkit have been undertaken with the sector.   

 
 
Contact Name: 
 
Janine Parkin 
Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Extension 23969 
Janine.parkin@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

Page 32



 

 

 

1  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2  
 

Date: Monday 11 February 2013 

3  Title: Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
2012-13 

4  Directorate : Neighbourhoods and Adult Social Services 

 
5 Summary 
 

This Budget Monitoring Report provides a financial forecast for the Adult 
Services Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate 
to the end of March 2013 based on actual income and expenditure for the 
period ending 31 December 2012.   

 
The forecast for the financial year 2012/13 at this stage is an overall 
underspend of £182k, against an approved net revenue budget of 
£71.915m, an increase in the underspend of £58k since last months 
report. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member receives and notes the latest financial projection 
against budget for 2012/13.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 33



 

 
7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 The Current Position  
 

The approved net revenue budget for Adult Services for 2012/13 was 
£74.147m. Incl
[...]
dependent sector residential care budgets due increase in 
clients and average cost of care packages plus loss of income from health, 
reduced by lower activity on respite services (+£388k). 

• Underspend within supported living schemes due to CHC income, use of one 
off grant funding and vacant posts (-£258k). 

• Recurrent budget pressure on Day Care transport (+£200k) including income 
from charges. 

• Increase in demand for Direct Payments over and above budget (+£105k). 

Page 35



 

• Forecast overspend in independent sector home care (+£76k) due to slippage 
in meeting budget savings agreed as part of budget setting. 

• Three new high cost placements in independent day care is resulting in a 
forecast overspend of +£67k. 

• Increase in community support placements is resulting in a forecast 
overspend of £67k. 

• Use of health funding to support overspend on SYHA residential care costs (-
£142k) and overall pressures within Learning Disabilities.  

• Saving on premises costs (-£16k) and slippage on vacant posts (-£25k).   
 
 

Mental Health (+£16k) 
 

• Projected slight overspend on residential care budget (+£17k) due to 5 new 
admissions since April. 

• Budget pressure on Direct Payments (+£146k) offset by savings on 
Community Support Services (-£157k). 

• Overspends on employees budgets due to unmet vacancy factor and use of 
agency staff (+£10k). 

 
 
Physical & Sensory Disabilities (-£96k) 

 

• Continued Pressure on Independent Sector domiciliary care (+£94k) due to 
continued increase in demand for service. 

• Loss of CHC funding for one client at Rig Drive (+£52k) being challenged and 
awaiting outcome of an appeal.   

• Increase in demand for Direct Payments (+ 37 clients), forecast overspend 
(+£505k). 

• Underspend on crossroads (-£62k) as clients are redirected to direct 
payments. 

• Forecast overspend on Residential and Nursing care offset by slippage in 
developing alternatives to residential provision (-£512k). 

• Vacant posts within Resource centre and Occupational Therapists (-£86k). 

• Underspend on equipment budget (-£25k) and savings due to vacant part-
time post at Grafton House (-£14k). 

• Review of contracts with independent Day Care providers (-£25k).  

• Forecast savings on contracts with Voluntary Sector providers (-£23k). 
 

Safeguarding (-£53k) 
 

• Underspend on employee budgets due to vacant post plus forecast additional 
income from court of protection fees. 

 
Supporting People (£0k) 

 

• Efficiency savings of £234k on subsidy contracts are being offset against 
commissioning savings targets and therefore not reported within Adult 
Services. 

Page 36



 

 
7.1.3 Agency and Consultancy 
 

Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services for the period ending 
December 2012 was £254,984 (none of which was off contract). This 
compares with an actual cost of £255,383 for the same period last year (of 
which £1,974 was off contract). Primarily, these costs were in respect of 
residential and assessment and care management staff to cover vacancies 
and sickness.   
 
There has been no expenditure on consultancy to-date. 

 
7.1.4 Non contractual Overtime 
 

Actual expenditure in respect of non contractual overtime to the end of 
December 2012 was £290,284 compared with £243,927 for the same period 
last year. 
 
The actual costs of both Agency and non contractual overtime are included 
within the financial forecasts. 
 

7.2 Current Action  
 

To mitigate any further financial pressures within the service, budget meetings 
and budget clinics are held with Service Directors and managers on a regular  
basis to monitor financial performance and further examine significant 
variations against the  approved budget to  ensure expenditure remains  
within  the cash limited budget by the end of the financial year.  

 
8.  Finance 
 

Finance details including main reasons for variance from budget are included 
in section 7 above.  

 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
  

Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring 
remains essential to ensure equity of service provision for adults across the 
Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and spend is 
difficult to predict in such a volatile social care market. One potential risk is the 
future number and cost of transitional placements from children’s services into 
Learning Disability services.  
In addition, any future reductions in continuing health care funding would  
have a significant impact on residential and domiciliary care budgets across 
Adult Social Care. Regional Benchmarking within the Yorkshire and 
Humberside region for the six month period ending September 2012 shows 
that Rotherham is slightly below average on spend per head in respect of 
continuing health care. 

 
 

Page 37



 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

 
The delivery of Adult Services within its approved cash limit is vital to 
achieving the objectives of the Council and the CSCI Outcomes Framework 
for Performance Assessment of Adult Social Care. Financial performance is 
also a key element within the assessment of the Council’s overall 
performance.   

     
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Report to Cabinet on 22 February 2012 –Proposed Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax for 2012/13.   

• The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2011-2014. 
 
This report has been discussed with the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Adult Services, the Director of Health and Well Being and the Director of 
Financial Services. 
 
 

Contact Name: Mark Scarrott – Finance Manager  (Neighbourhoods and Adult 
Services), Financial Services x 22007, email Mark.Scarrott@rotherham.gov.uk. 

Page 38



Agenda Item 10 Page 39
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 28th January, 2013
	5 Health and Wellbeing Board
	6 Rotherham's Carers Charter and Joint Action Plan
	Rotherham's Carers Charter Appendix 1
	Rotherham's Carers Charter Appendix 2

	7 Residential Care Activity for Quarter 3
	8 Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring 2012-13
	10 Fee Setting 2013/14 - Independent Sector Residential & Nursing Care for People Over 65 Years



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 11/02/13 48H 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
11th February, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillor Gosling. 
 
Also in attendance: - Councillor Steele.   
 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor P. A. Russell.  
 
H59. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28TH JANUARY, 

2013  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
28th January, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th 
January, 2013, be approved as a correct record. 
 

H60. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
16th January, 2013, were noted. 
 

H61. ROTHERHAM'S CARERS' CHARTER AND JOINT ACTION PLAN  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing reported that, as a result of the 
current changes to the NHS architecture and legal framework (Draft Care 
and Support Bill 2012), the Authority would need to review its current 
Strategy to ensure that it was able to meet the expected requirements and 
continue to deliver the best possible outcomes for carers. 
 
Following consultation with service users and stakeholders, the Authority 
and the Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had agreed a 
draft Carers’ Charter in 2012, demonstrating a joint commitment to deliver 
and improve services for all carers in Rotherham.  It had been used to 
develop a Joint Action Plan for Carers, which put the commitments into 
action and illustrated what would be delivered for carers over the next 
three years. 
 
The draft Joint Action Plan had been out to consultation with a range of 
groups including carer representative groups, voluntary and community 
sector organisations and key stakeholders throughout December, 2012, 
and January, 2013.  The general consensus was that the priorities and 
actions were the right ones to deliver positive change and appropriate 
services for carers locally.  It had also highlighted a number of gaps which 
were subsequently built into the Plan. 
 
 
Similar consultation with the voluntary and community sector had also 
highlighted the important and key role that the voluntary sector played in 



49H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 11/02/13 

 

supporting carers and looked at how organisations were able to support 
delivery of the Action Plan. 
 
It was important to have a clear, jointly agreed Plan for the commissioning 
and effective delivery of carers’ services in Rotherham, with clear and 
focused aims and priorities.  Having an appropriate Plan in place from 
April, 2013, would also ensure that the Authority was best placed to meet 
the requirements set out in the Health and Social Care Act and associated 
Legislation being developed through the Care and Support Bill. 
 
Discussion ensued on the draft Plan and the following issues were raised 
and clarified: -  
 

• Governance and performance management of the Plan would sit 
with both the Local Authority and the Rotherham CCG, following 
both organisation’s adoption of the Plan;  

• It was requested that references to NHS Rotherham be removed 
and replaced with ‘ Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group’;  

• The Plan should make greater reference to the support and 
commitment Rotherham had to its carers within the introduction 
section;  

• In relation to the Charter Commitments to improve the health and 
wellbeing of carers, the bullet point should read that ‘we will ensure 
all carers are kept as safe as possible’; 

• Communication of the Plan, including in G.P.’s surgeries and in the 
carer’s corners across the borough and the information available 
on the internet.    

 
Resolved:- (1)  That the Rotherham's Carers' Charter and Joint Action 
Plan be agreed, subject to the requested changes being made.  
 
(2)  That the report be forwarded to the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
the Children, Young People and Families’ Partnership for information.   
 

H62. RESIDENTIAL CARE ACTIVITY FOR QUARTER 3  
 

 The Strategic Commissioning Manager and the Adult Safeguarding 
Manager, submitted a quarterly update on the occupancy/vacancy levels 
in residential and nursing care homes for older people for the period 1st 
October to 31st December, 2012, highlighting:- 
 

• Slight decrease in occupancy and vacancy levels within the 
independent sector  

• Slight decrease in occupancy of Local Authority residential care  

• Currently 330 vacant beds available, sufficient to meet current 
demands and giving overall occupancy of 85.14% 

• Slight decrease in occupancy of intermediate care beds although 
the average length of stay had reduced from 21 to 17 days.  
Admissions had increased to 171 admissions in Quarter 3 from 141 
in Quarter 2 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 11/02/13 50H 

 

• 54 contract concerns relating to residential and/or nursing care had 
been closed relating to 19 individual providers 

• 5 residential homes had a Default Notice of which 2 had 
suspension of placements 

• Work on-going on the current year’s Home from Home Reviews 

• Consultation undertaken in respect of 2013/14 fee setting 

• Continuing work on the single contract for Adult Residential Care – 
draft submitted to providers and their comments currently being 
considered 

 

• Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• Working with different sector providers and large and small 
organisations;  

• Supporting service-users and their families and/or carers to select 
the best residential and nursing care homes based on the older 
person’s needs and requirements;  

• Sustainability and sufficiency of provision; 

• Training availability and take-up.   
 
Resolved: -  (1) That the report be noted.  
 
(2)  That the report be submitted to the Contracting for Care Forum for 
information.   
 

H63. ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012-13  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Finance Manager 
(Adult Services), which provided a financial forecast for the Adult Services 
Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to 
the end of March, 2013, based on actual income and expenditure to the 
end of December, 2012.   
 
It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2012/13 was an 
underspend of £182,000 against an approved net revenue budget of 
£71.915M.  At the end of Quarter 3, the underspend represented -0.25% 
of the total budget available.   
 
The latest year end forecast showed a number of underlying budget 
pressures which were being offset by a number of forecast underspends:- 
 
Adults General Management and Training 

• A forecast overspend mainly due to recurrent pressures on ICT 
budgets  

 
Older People 

• A forecast overspend on In-House Residential Care, further increase 
in demand for Direct Payments and In House Transport 

• Offset by underspends within Enabling Care, Independent Sector 



51H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 11/02/13 

 

Home Care, independent residential and nursing care, Community 
Mental Health, Carers’ Services and slippage on Assistive Technology 
and recruitment to vacant posts within Assessment and Care 
Management 

• Savings now being realised from the Review of Day Care Provision 

• Forecast shortfall in Rothercare income plus additional staffing costs 
 
Learning Disabilities 

• A forecast overspend on independent sector Residential Care budgets 
due to increase in clients and average cost of care packages plus loss 
of income from Health 

• Underspends within Supported Living Schemes due to Continuing 
Health Care income, use of one-off grant funding and vacant posts 

• Recurrent budget pressure on Day Care Transport  

• Increase in demand for Direct Payment over and above budget 

• Forecast overspend in independent sector Home Care 

• 3 new high cost placements in Independent Day Care 

• Increase in Community Support placements 

• Use of Health funding to support overspend on SYHA residential care 
costs 

• Saving on premises costs and slippage on vacant posts 
 
Mental Health 

• Projected slight overspend on Residential Care budget and budget 
pressure on Direct Payments offset by savings on Community Support 
Services 

• Overspends on employees’ budgets due to unmet vacancy factor and 
use of agency staff 

 
Physical and Sensory Disabilities 

• Continued pressure on Independent Sector Domiciliary Care, loss of 
Continuing Health Care funding for one client being challenged, 
increase in demand for Direct Payments and forecast overspend on 
Residential and Nursing Care offset by slippage in developing 
alternatives to residential provision 

• Offset by underspend on Crossroads as clients were redirected to 
Direct Payments 

• Vacant posts within Resource Centre and Occupational Therapists 

• Underspend on Equipment budget and savings due to vacant part-
time post at Grafton House 

• Review of contracts with independent Day Care providers 

• Forecast savings on contracts with Voluntary Sector providers 
 
Safeguarding 

• Underspend on employee budgets due to vacant post plus additional 
forecast income from Court of Protection fees 

 
 
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 11/02/13 52H 

 

Supporting People 

• Efficiency savings on subsidy contracts offset against Commissioning 
savings targets not reported within Adult Services 

 
Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services so far was £254,984 
compared with an actual cost of £255,383 for the same period last year.  
The main costs were in respect of Residential and Assessment and Care 
Management staff to cover vacancies and sickness.  There had been no 
expenditure on consultancy to date. 
 
There had been £290,284 spent up to the end of December, 2012, on 
non-contractual overtime for Adult Services compared with expenditure of 
£243,927 for the same period last year. 
 
Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring 
remained essential to ensure equity of Service provision for adults across 
the Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and 
spend was difficult to predict in a volatile social care market.  A potential 
risk was the future number and cost of transitional placements from 
Children’s Services into Learning Disability Services together with any 
future reductions in Continuing Health Care funding. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised and 
clarified:- 
 

• Overspend in relation to Direct Payments;  

• Since the Quarter 2, there had been a reduction of £2.1 millions, 
due to the realignment of budgets for the former RBT ICT and 
Affordability budgets. 

 
Resolved:-  That the latest financial projection against budget for 2012/13 
be noted. 
 

H64. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular individual 
(including the Council). 
 

H65. FEE SETTING 2013/14 - INDEPENDENT SECTOR RESIDENTIAL & 
NURSING CARE FOR PEOPLE OVER 65 YEARS  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing submitted proposals to increase the 
fees to the Independent Sector Residential and Nursing Care Providers 
(People Over 65 Years) for the financial year 2013/14. 
 



53H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 11/02/13 

 

The report contained two options which had been presented to the sector 
for consultation. 
 
The report noted that, since 2009/10, the Council’s Home from Home 
Programme had applied discretionary Quality Premium Payments to the 
care homes that were assessed as ‘good’ and ‘excellent’.  Assessment of 
the Programme had been undertaken in 2012/13 and had been found to 
improve the quality of homes and embed contract assurance practices.  
From 2013/14, all homes entering into a contractual relationship with the 
Council were expected to deliver a ‘good’ service as a minimum.     
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That a fee increase for Residential and Nursing Care 
Homes for People Over 65 Years be approved of 1.66% for 2013/14, set 
out at Option 1  in the report submitted, with additional provision that 
providing discretionary Quality Premium Payments to the care homes 
assessed as Good be continued for each Rotherham-funded bed.   
 
(2)  That the report be referred to the Contracting for Care Forum for 
information. 
 

 


